
 

RESOLUTION NO. _____________________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH RAZORBACK 
LLC, TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT DURATION FOR THE 
REPAIR OF CLARIFIER NO. 3 AT THE SOUTHERN 
REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT BY 150 
DAYS DUE TO OPERATIONALLY NECESSARY DELAYS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.48 OF THE 
PROCUREMENT CODE. (CHANGE ORDERS) 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the Department of Public Utilities (“Department”) operates the 55.5 
million gallon per day Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant (“SRWWTP”), 
which uses multiple processes to treat wastewater and produce high-quality effluent; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Clarifier No. 3 was constructed in 1975, rehabilitated in 2002, and 
separates and removes solids from wastewater, which is critical to the proper functioning 
of the SRWWTP; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 7, 2023, pursuant to Resolution No. R-2023-162, the City 
Commission authorized the appropriate City officials to execute a contract with Razorback 
LLC (“Razorback”) in an amount up to $4,425,191.00 for the repair of Clarifier No. 3 with 
a contract term of 450 calendar days; and  
 

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2023, Department staff issued the Notice to Proceed 
with a project substantial completion of 450 days; and 

 
 WHEREAS, subsequent SRWWTP operational issues hindered the progress of 
the project, preventing Razorback from completing the work per the approved project 
schedule; and 
 

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2025, the contractor submitted a Change Order 
proposal to extend the contract for 150 days; and 
 

WHEREAS, Hazen and Sawyer, P.C., as the construction manager and engineer 
of record for the Clarifier No. 3 Project, evaluated Change Order No. 1 with Department 
Staff and determined it is reasonable and in accordance with industry standards given the 
circumstances; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department Director and the Chief Procurement Officer 

recommend that the City Commission approve and authorize the appropriate City officials 



to execute Change Order No. 1 with Razorback to extend the contract term for 150 days 
with no change in price. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 
as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
 Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate 
City officials, of Change Order No. 1 with Razorback, together with such non-material 
changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form 
by the City Attorney.  
 
 Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 
its passage and adoption. 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _______ day of __________________, 2025. 
 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
DAMARIS HENLON 
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY 


